
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2016
at 

7.00 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

COUNCILLOR PAUL BRIMACOMBE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLORS STUART CARROLL, DR LILLY EVANS, LYNNE JONES, 
JACK RANKIN, ADAM SMITH (VICE-CHAIRMAN), LISA TARGOWSKA AND 
EDWARD WILSON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MALCOLM BEER, JOHN COLLINS, DAVID EVANS, 
RICHARD KELLAWAY, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, COLIN RAYNER, 
WESLEY RICHARDS, JOHN STORY AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager
Issued: 08/02/2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in 
the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be 
available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, 
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 10th 
December 2015.

7 - 10

4.  KPMG ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND RETURNS 
WORK 2014/15
To consider the report.

11 - 18

5.  ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16
To consider the report.

19 - 34

6.  2016/17 RBWM INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
To consider the report. 

35 - 46

7.  RBWM ANTI FRAUD AND ANTI CORRUPTION POLICIES 
REFRESH
To consider the report.

To 
Follow

8.  2016/17 RBWM INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
To consider the report.

47 - 58

9.  OPERATIONS & CUSTOMER SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 
REPORTING - Q3
To consider the report.

To 
Follow

10.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE 
PUBLIC
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst
discussion takes place on item 9 on the grounds that it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-
7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"



PARTII

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

11.  2016/17 RBWM COUNTER FRAUD PLAN 

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

59 - 66



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a
[...]
ur Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Paul Brimacombe (Chairman), Stuart Carroll, Dr Lilly Evans, 
Lynne Jones, Jack Rankin, Lisa Targowska and Edward Wilson.

Officers: Andrew Brooker, David Scott, Ann Pfeiffer, Paul Ohsan Ellis, Steve Mappley, 
Craig Miller and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Smith.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record subject to on page 8 the addition of it being noted that only one fine had been 
collected because of dog fouling.  With regards to the Legacy Bridge Fund it was questioned if 
the group existed and if so who they were.

2015-16 SHARED AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION SERVICE RBWM INTERIM 
REPORT 

Paul Ohsan Ellis introduced the report that summarises the Shared Audit and Investigation 
Service activity, including progress in achieving the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan, during the 
first six months of 2015/16 to 30 September 2015. The Panel were informed that out of the 8 
audits completed 7 received an overall opinion of 2 whilst 1 received an opinion of 3.

(Cllr Dr Evans joined the meeting)

The Investigation Team had also undertaken re-active investigations as well as developing 
pro-active fraud drives on areas such as Council Tax Reductions, Council Tax Discounts, 
Business Rates and Personal Budgets and Direct Payments.  This work had identified losses 
totalling £38k. 

The Panel raised concern about tolerance levels with regards to grading.  It was questioned if 
tolerance levels could be re-calibrated; law of diminishing return resulting in having different 
tolerance levels for different areas. Members als
[...]
e an element of non compliance and thus resource opportunities.

A service review was currently being undertaken and the results were due to be implemented 
in 2016.  The review would be looking at service delivery and different approaches to create a 
dynamic and flexible workforce.

With regards to if there was a shortage of manpower and if community wardens could be used 
the Panel were informed that wardens were used for some parking enforcement, such as 
being outside schools.  The Policy Committee was due to look at how enforcement officers 
could also undertake a community role.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that the Council did not (and could not by 
law) set income targets from parking enforcement.  Officers looked at need and deployed 
resources where they were needed.  The profile of staff and deployment would be looked at 
as part of the service review.  

When looking at decimalisation of parking the experience from other authorities showed that 
you had to start with a higher work force that would be reduced over time as enforcement 
reduced need.  The role of wardens was being examined to help increase enforcement and 
cover more areas. The authority had to decide on the level of enforcement required with the 
amount of resources it wished to use.   It was noted that there was a manifesto commitment to 
increase the number of wardens.

Resolved: That the Panel noted the update.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



KPMG Annual Report on 
grants and returns work 

2014/15

Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead

February 2016

11

A
genda Item

 4



1© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG 
International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Darren Gilber
[...]
 on Grants and Returns work 2014/15
Headlines

Introduction and 
background

This report summarises the results of work we have carried out on the Council’s 2014/15 grant claims and returns. 
This includes the work we have completed under the Public Sector Audit Appointment certification arrangements, as well as the
work we have completed on other grants/returns under separate engagement terms. The work completed for 2014/15 is:

■ Under the Public Sector Audit Appointment arrangements we certified one claim – the Council’s 2014/15 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. 
This had a value of £35.8 million.

■ Under separate assurance engagements we certified the Teachers’ Pensions Return and National College for Teaching and Leadership 
(NCTL) Annual Grant Report and Initial Teacher Training (ITT) Annual Accounts.

-

Certification results Our certificate on the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim was qualified and resulted in a letter to the Department for Work & 
Pensions (DWP). 

Our work on the Teachers’ Pensions Return and NCTL Annual Grant Report and ITT Annual Accounts resulted in unqualified 
certificates.

Pages 3 – 4

Audit adjustments One adjustment was necessary to the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy as a result of our certification work this year.

■ Testing of Rent Allowance cases identified an error in how claimant income had been calculated. Following testing of additional cases, 
an extrapolated error of £7,310 across the whole population was calculated and an amendment made to the claim to reduce the figure 
for expenditure on regulated tenancies and increase Local Authority error overpayments. The impact of this was a reduction in the 
amount of subsidy received of £7,310.

Adjustments to the Council’s Teachers’ Pensions Return and NCTL Annual Grant Report and ITT Annual Accounts were minor and 
did not affect the amounts due to or to be paid by the Council.

Pages 3 – 4

Fees The indicative fee for our work on the Council’s 2014/15 Housing Benefit S
[...]
ed a 
qualification to our audit 
certificate.

Detailed comments are 
provided overleaf.

1

14



4© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG 
International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Annual Report on Grants and Returns work 2014/15
Summary of certification work outcomes

This table summarises the 
key issues behind each of 
the adjustments or 
qualifications that were 
identified on the previous 
page.

Ref Summary observations Amendment

 Housing Benefit Subsidy

■ The Authority assesses a proportion of its claims under a Risk Based Verification policy. However, our testing 
identified that, contrary to requirements, the Authority had not submitted the policy for Members’ approval and sign-
off along with a covering report confirming the Section 151 Officer’s agreement/recommendation. The Authority has 
since presented its RBV policy to Members and the policy was approved on 24 September 2015.

■ We also identified that the Authority had deviated from the claim reconciliation methodology recommended by the 
Authority’s benefits software supplier and had not run all the required reports before compiling the claim. A similar 
issue was identified in 2013/14 and our recommendation has been reiterated on page 6.

■ Sample testing of Rent Allowance cases identified an error in how claimant income had been calculated. Following 
testing of additional cases, an extrapolated error of £7,310 across the whole population was calculated and an 
amendment made to the claim to reduce the figure for expenditure on regulated tenancies and increase Local 
Authority error overpayments. The impact of this was a reduction in the amount of subsidy received of £7,310. This 
issue has not been identified in previous years.

-

-

- £7,310

15



5© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of indepe
[...]
e supplier.



In compiling the 2014/15 subsidy claim, the 
Authority varied the software supplier's 
reconciliation process and did not run batch 
program HB9753 before compiling the HB claim. 

After this issue was highlighted in the 2013-14 audit the 
officer responsible for compiling the claim was sent on 
Capita’s subsidy claim training. During the claim 
completion process unfortunately, one batch programme 
was not run. We were however able to do a manual 
calculation using live data held in our test environment 
which demonstrated to the auditors there was only minor 
movement in the subsidy cells. For the 2015/16 subsidy 
return we are sending two officers on the training and they 
will work together on the 2015/16 claim.

17



© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

18



External Audit Plan 
2015/16

Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 

February 2016

19

A
genda Item

 5



1© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Headlines

Financial Statement Audit Value for Money Arrangements work£

There are no significant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in 2015/16, which provides stability in terms of the accounting standards the Authority 
needs to comply with.

Materiality
Materiality for planning purposes has been calculated based on the prior year 
signed financial statements and has set at £4.6 million for the Authority and £25 
million for the Pension Fund.

We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those 
which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance and this has been set 
at £230k for the Authority and £1.25 million for the Pension Fund.

Significant risks 
Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the 
likelihood of a material financial statement error have been identified as:

■ Accounting tor the Better Care Fund;

■ Longevity hedge; and

■ Management override of controls.

Other areas of audit focus
Those risks with less likelihood of giving rise to a material error but which are 
nevertheless worthy of audit understanding have been identified as:

■ Fair value of PPE.

See pages 3 to 6 for more details.

Logistics

£

The National Audit Office has issued new guidance for the VFM audit which applies 
from the 2015/16 audit year. The approach is broadly similar in concept to the previous 
VFM audit regime, but there are some notable changes:

■ There is a new overall criterion on which the auditor’s VFM conclusion is based; and

■ This overall criterion is supported by three new sub-criteria.

Our risk assessment is ongoing and we will report VFM significant risks during our 
audit.

See pages 7 to 9 for more details.

Our team is:

■ Darren Gilbert – Director

■ Duncan Laird – Manager

■ Aleksandra Ivockina – Assistant manager

More details are on page 12.

Our work will be completed in four phases from December to September and our key 
deliverables are this Audit Plan and a Report to those charged with Governance as 
outlined on page 11.

Our fee for the audit is £81,803 (£109,070 2014/15) for the Authority and £24,831 
(£24,831 2014/15) for the Pension Fund see page 10.

20



2© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Financial Statements Audit

Our financial statements audit work follows a four stage audit process which is identif
[...]
nts 
disclosures

Better Care 
Fund

Pension 
liability 

assumptions 
Provisions

Pension 
assets 

Compliance to 
the Code’s 
disclosure 

requirements

Keys:  Significant risk  Other area of audit focus  Example other areas considered by our approach

Longevity 
hedge - PF

22



4© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Significant Audit Risks

Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error.

Financial statements audit planning (continued)

Management override of controls

■ Professional standards require us to consider the 
fraud risk from management override of controls as 
significant because management is typically in a 
unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its 
ability to manipulate accounting records and 
prepare fraudulent financial statements by 
overriding controls that otherwise appear to be 
operating effectively. 

■ Our audit methodology incorporates the risk of 
management override as a default significant risk. 
We carry out controls testing and substantive 
procedures, including those over journal entries, 
accounting estimates and significant transactions 
that are outside the Council’s normal course of 
business, or are otherwise unusual

Longevity hedge

■ The Pension Fund has in place a longevity 
insurance policy with ReAssure Ltd to cover a 
closed group of pensioner members. The Pension 
Fund pays the policy an annual fixed premium 
where in return the insurer pays out benefits to the 
pensioners. The contract is recognised as an asset 
on the Pension Funds’ Net Asset Statement and 
increases in value if the life expectancy of Fund 
members increases. Therefore, the contract must be 
kept under regular review to ensure its valuation and 
disclosure are in accordance w
[...]


Ongoing

Report for:
ACTION

35

Agenda Item 6



2

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION: Option 1 - Members are asked to approve the 2016/17
Internal Audit Charter.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This recommendation is being made to ensure that industry best practice for the
Shared Audit and Investigation Service is being followed.

2.2 Internal Audit work is undertaken in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter,
which sets out the Terms of Reference for Internal Audit activity and complies
with the CIPFA / IIA Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). This is
approved annually and is attached at Appendix A.

2.3 The purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity must be
formally defined in an internal audit charter, consistent with the Definition of Internal
Auditing the Code of Ethics and the Standards. The Chief Audit Executive (role
fulfilled by the Service Manager, Shared Audit and Investigation Service) must
periodically review the Internal Audit Charter and present it to senior management
and the Board (Audit and Performance Review Panel) for approval.

2.4 The Internal Audit Charter establishes the internal audit activity’s position within the
organisation, including the nature of the Service Manager, Shared Audit and
Investigation Service functional reporting relationship with the Board; authorises
access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of
engagements; and defines the scope of internal audit activities.

Option Comments
(1). Approve the 2016/17
Internal Audit Charter.
Recommended

This will ensure that the Shared Audit and Investigation
Service is complying with industry best practice as detailed in
the PSIAS.

(2). Amend the 2016/17
Internal Audit Charter

This may mean that the Shared Audit and Investigation
Service is not complying with industry best practice as stated
in the PSIAS.

(3) Reject the 2016/17
Internal Audit Charter

The Shared Aud

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Paul Brimacombe (Chairman), Dr Lilly Evans, Lynne Jones, 
Jack Rankin, Adam Smith (Vice-Chairman), Lisa Targowska and Edward Wilson

Officers: Officers: Richard Ellis, Catherine Hickman, David Cook, Richard Bunn,  
Duncan Laird (KPMG), Simon Fletcher and Paul Ohsan.Ellis.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received by Councillors Carroll; Councillor Kellaway attended as a substitute.  
Concillor Dr Evans reported that she would be late. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record.  The following updates were provided:

 The Audit process under review – a presentation to the Panel to be provided on the 
audit process.

 Oldfield School – lessons learnt log to be put in place for future projects.
 Legacy Bridge Fund – as the fund had not been used the Leader of Council to take 

back to the sub-committee for re allocation. 

KPMG ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS AND RETURNS WORK 2014/15 

Duncan Laird, KPMG, introduced the report that summarised the results of work KPMH had 
carried out on the Council’s 2014/15 grant claims and returns.

This included the work completed under the Public Sector Audit Appointment certification 
arrangements, as well as the work completed on other grants/returns under separate 
engagement terms. 

The certification of the  Housing Benefit Subsidy claim was qualified and resulted in a letter to 
the Department for Work & Pensions (DWP).  Whilst work on the Teachers’ Pensions Return 
and NCTL Annual Grant Report and ITT Annual Accounts resulted in unqualified certificates.

In response to questions about the Housing Benefit qualification the Panel were informed that 
this related to testing of Rent Allowance cases that  identified an error in how claimant income 
had been calculated. Following testing of additional cases, an extrapolated error of £7,310 
was identified. 

Andy Jeffs informed the Panel that in 2014 the team processes £36.7 million of payments on 
behalf of the DWP and dealt with 7,200 cases, 1,500 new claims and 17,200 changes in 
circumstances.  2 officers had completed training and would check claim forms and all the 
changes that should have been implemented over the last three years had been rectified. In 
response to questions from the Chair it was clarified that ongoing training was in place. 



Cllr Wilson asked for clarification on risk based verification and was informed that this related 
to the type of claims; a pensioner on a fixed income would be classed as low risk but a new 
claimant or a person whose income changes would be a higher risk of error or fraud.  It was 
therefore advisable to spend more time and seek more evidence for the higher risk claims 
then the more stable low risk claims. 

The Chairman asked if it was expected that there would be higher levels of fraud in the high 
risk cohort and was informed that you would expect some correlation ; the risk could be of 
error or fraud. 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-
16 

Duncan Laird, KPMG, introduced the report that supplemented the Audit Fee Letter 2015/16 
presented to the Panel in April 2015. Materiality for planning purposes had been calculated 
based on the prior years signed financial statements and had been set at £4.6 million for the 
Authority and £25 million for the Pension Fund. 

Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood of a 
material financial statement error had been identified as:

 Accounting tor the Better Care Fund.  Joint funding arrangements with the CCG’s that 
requires review to ensure compliance with the Code and accounting arrangements.

 Longevity hedge.  The Pension Fund has a longevity insurance policy and the contract 
must be kept under regular review to ensure its valuation and disclosure are in 
accordance with accounting standards. 

 Management override of controls.  It was important to consider the fraud risk from 
management override of controls as significant because management was typically in 
a unique position to perpetrate fraud due to their ability to manipulate accounting 
records. 

The Chairman questioned if the maternity level set at 5.7% seemed a high fresh hold 
especially as the majority of the money would be taken up by payroll which by its nature is self 
audited by the staff checking their payments.  The Panel were informed that KPMG did not 
just look at fraud but also error and the level set was standard for Councils.

Councillor Wilson mentioned that the authority had large capital transactions and questioned if 
these were checked.  The Panel were informed that large capital expenditure was tested as a 
matter of course. 

It was noted that the audit fees were set by the Audit Commission and that the latest fees had 
been reduced.

With regards to the key elements of our financial statements audit approach Councillor Wilson 
questioned the interim report scheduled for May and was informed that this was put in place in 
case there were issues found that required early reporting; this measure had not been 
required for KPMG.

Resolved that the report be noted. 

2016/17 RBWM INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 



Catherine Hickman, Service Manager Shared Audit and Investigation Service, introduced the 
report that requested the Panel approves the 2016/17 Internal Audit
Charter. 

The Panel were informed that the Internal Audit work was undertaken in accordance with the 
Internal Audit Charter, which set out the Terms of Reference for Internal Audit activity and 
complied with the CIPFA / IIA Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). This required 
annual approval and was attached as Appendix A.

The Chairman requested that in appendix A, paragraph 22 that as well as reporting any 
suspected malpractice to the appropriate manager that this was also reported to the Audit and 
Performance Review Panel. 

With regards to paragraph 28 the Chairman questioned if there was the appropriate budget 
provision for the audit team to hire specialist expertise if required.  The Panel were informed 
that there was currently adequate provision in the budget and that if additional funds were 
required they had different reporting lines to negate having to ask for additional funds from an 
officer who may be implicated. 

The Panel requested that paragraph 6, first bullet point, be re written to clarify who the ‘Board’ 
were.  It was also requested that it be made clear that the Managing Director was the Head of 
Paid Service and that the other two statutory positions; S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, 
be added for clarity.  

Resolved that the Panel approved the 2016/17 Internal Audit Charter.

(Cllr Dr Evans joined the meeting)

  

RBWM ANTI FRAUD AND ANTI CORRUPTION POLICIES REFRESH 

The Audit and Performance Review Panel considered the report that requested they approve 
the updated Council Corporate Fraud Policies.

The Chairman asked how officers kept up to date with legislation and fraud activities.  The 
Panel were informed that officers kept abreast of best practice, exchanged information with 
other authorities and agencies and updated policies on a regular basis. 

Councillor Jones questioned the status of the document as it was short on other specific 
legislation and sanctions available.  The Panel were informed that the policy had been copied 
from an existing Wokingham BC document and was an overarching strategic document with 
specific legislation referred to in documents sitting below this.  With regards to other sanctions 
this was reviewed on a case by case basis with the appropriate action being taken.  The 
Chairman recommended that it be noted that this was a policy statement rather then a policy 
document.  

Councillor Wilson mentioned that it was an important document; however there was no 
indication who owned it and what would happen if the borough did not follow the policy.  It was 
recommended that the document be revised and brought back to the Panel.  It was 
recommended that the document also showed who received the document and evidence that 
the policy was fed down to all staff; needed evidence of corporate compliance.  

With regards to page 16, paragraph 11 – Risk Management, it was requested that ‘Major fraud 
risks relating to services should be included within Service Risk
Registers’ be changed to ‘must be included’.



Cllr Jones recommended that if this was a high level overarching document then there should 
be references made to the supporting documents.   It was also requested that the document 
show the roles of the statutory officers and their roles in being informed of any misconduct. 

The Chairman noted that the introduction of appendix A mentioned that ‘the Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead would prosecute any person who commits a criminal offence….’ 
and questioned what was the standing of the Royal Borough and thus this may need re 
wording. 

Resolved that the policies be revised and brought back to the Panel. 

2016/17 RBWM INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Catherine Hickman, Service Manager – Shared Audit and Investigation Service, introduced 
the report that recommended that the Audit and Performance Review Panel approved the 
2016/17 Internal Audit Plan.

The Chairman questioned the status of appendix A,  if it changed year on year and what the 
percentage of stable items verses dynamic items were .  The Panel were informed that the 
key financial systems were audited each year whilst the remainder were chosen from strategic 
and management risks; it was the audits chosen from risks that had the fluidity.  

The Chairman recommended that it would be good to know the total population of functions 
that could be audited.  For example if there were 100 auditable areas and we were looking at 
10 that would be 10% of the functions being audited.  It was felt that the report would benefit 
from context showing how we are auditing, how dynamic and how many checked each year.  
It was recommended that ‘M’ be added as a guide to those that were mandatory and with 
regards to the discretionary ones adding why they were chosen, when they were last audited 
and what population do they belong to.  

The Chairman mentioned that the report showed that there were 756 audit days; he 
questioned how many days this was per employee, what was the maximum capacity and what 
contingency was in place.  The Panel were informed that there were 6.8 FTE’s and the 
Chairman equated this to 200 days work each which was 1360 capacity days for the year.

The Chairman said he would like to see metrics added to the report showing how many FTE’s, 
how many audit days do they have available and how this would equate to the capacity 
statement for the department.  It should also show how the days were to be allocated, what 
was the contingency and historically how was this contingency used.  

Cllr E Wilson questioned how the Panel knew the authority were auditing the correct areas, for 
example they had just had a discussion on the anti fraud policy but he could not see any 
audited areas around fraud or corruption.  The Panel were informed that it was agreed a few 
years ago to link the audit plan to the risk management process, it was questioned that if it 
was not a risk then why audit that area.  With regards to fraud this came under that umbrella 
and the Panel noted that after the recent fraudulent cashing of cheques that area was audited; 
the Part II report would cover fraud in more detail.  

The Chairman mentioned that the dynamic software KPMG would be using should help find 
any areas of fraud of error to do with the accounts. 

Cllr Targowska questioned if the shared legal service were audited.  An update would be 
brought back to the Panel.

Resolved unanimously; that the Panel noted the report and requested that the 
revised report be brought back to their next meeting for approval.  

OPERATIONS & CUSTOMER SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN REPORTING - Q3 



Simon Fletcher, Strategic Director of Operations and Customer Services, attended the 
meeting to introduce the Operations Directorate Business Plan 2015/16 to2018/19, quarter 
three updates.  The report set out their progress against directorate and service wide 
objectives and key improvement outputs agreed with Lead Members for each service area 
over the next three or four years.

The report set out business plan reporting for:

 Revenues & Benefits Services
 Community Protection and Enforcement
 Highways and Transport
 Neighbourhood & Streetscene Delivery
 Customer Services
 Information and Technology Services

Each section reported against financial performance, service level key outputs, development 
objectives, risks and sickness levels. 

Some of the key points noted from the report were that:

 Revenues and Benefits were reporting a projected £430k saving, there had been 
significant improvement in Housing Benefit processing.

 Community Protection and Enforcement would not be meetings its target to increase 
CCTV income because the contract with West Berkshire Council had been cancelled, 
the service area were however reporting a £100k improvement on the financial 
pressures.

 Highways and Transport were reporting a £200k underspend.  In response to 
questions it was noted that the ‘Complete construction of Stafferton Link Road’ 
performance indicator was reporting Red as the funding was under review and a report 
was being produced for the Leader of Council.

 Customer Services were reporting a projected overspend of £11k; this was a reduction 
from a £100k projected overspend reported previously. Cllr Jones raised concern that 
the Corporate Complaints key output indicator was reporting Red whilst the 
corresponding development objectives on complaints were reporting issues with 
resource levels.  The Panel were informed that due to better recording the level of 
complaints was expected to increase therefore new benchmarks had to be set.  There 
had been a staffing issue for Adult services complaints and they were looking at a 
secondment.

 Information and Technology Services reported that the projected £100k overspend had 
been reduced to a projected £15k overspend.  

In response to questions the Panel were informed that the Business Plan had been brought to 
the Panel to help raise awareness of the Directorate and to receive challenge from the Panel.

Cllr Dr Evans reported that she felt the document was very informative and showed the 
independencies’ it was also mentioned that street scene needed improved performance.   

Cllr Rankin asked how this report corresponded to the IPMR and ws informed that there was 
some replication but this reports also included deliverables that supported the IPMR and 
sevice delivery. The Chairman informed that he had asked senior management to show their 
three top KPI’s and cross reference to the IPMR.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 



The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


